We believe that the evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Opinion
In our opinion, the proforma financial statement has been compiled, in all material respects, on the basis of the audited financial
statements.

Restrictions on Use

This report is addressed to and is provided to enable the Board of Directors of the Company to include this report in the Offer
Documents prepared in connection with the proposed initial public offer of the Company, to be filed by the Company with the
SEBI, stock exchanges and the concerned Registrar of Companies.

for Mukesh Raj & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No.: 016693N
Sd/-

Per Mukesh Goel
Partner
Membership No.: 094837
UDIN: 21094837AAAAFW3584

Date: July 05, 2021
Place: New Delhi

DU Digital Technologies Limited

173

UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENT
   (Amt. in Lakhs)

Particulars
March 31, 2021

Consolidated restated
financial information

Proforma
Adjustment

Unaudited proforma
condensed combined

A) Equity and liabilities
1) Shareholders' funds
(a) Share capital 1.00 - 1.00
(b) Reserves and surplus 154.17 50.46 204.63
 155.17 50.46 205.63

   2) Minority interest* 0.00 3.78 3.79
3) Non-current liabilities
(a) Long Term Borrowing 12.66 - 12.66
(b) Other long term liabilities - - -
(c) Deferred tax Liability (net) - - -
(d) Long term provisions 5.06 - 5.06
 17.72 - 17.72
4) Current liabilities
(a) Short Term Borrowing 5.00 - 5.00
(b) Trade payables
- Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and
small enterprises

0.03 - 0.03

- Total outstanding dues of creditors other than
micro enterprises and small enterprises

194.10
14.97 209.07

(c) Other Current Liabilities 12.19 3.13 15.32
(d) Short term provisions 7.20 - 7.20
 218.52 18.10 236.62
TOTAL 391.41 72.34 463.74
   (B) Assets
1) Non-current assets

(a) Fixed assets
I) Property, plant and equipment 45.50 0.23 45.73
(b) Non-current Investments 17.34 (17.34) -
(c) Loans & advances 5.70 - 5.70
(d) Deferred tax assets (net) 0.06 0.04 0.10
 68.60 (17.07) 51.53
(2) Current assets
(a) Current Investments 0.18 0.75 0.93
(b) Trade receivable 40.93  40.93
(c) Cash and bank balances 99.68 61.84 161.52
(d) Loans & advances 97.35 26.81 124.16
(e) Other current assets 84.67 0.01 84.68
 322.81 89.41 412.22
TOTAL 391.41 72.34 463.74

*0 represents amount is below the rounding off norm adopted by the Group.

DU Digital Technologies Limited

174

UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS

   (Amt. in Lakhs)

Particulars

For the year ended
March 31, 2021

Consolidated
Proforma

Adjustment
Unaudited proforma
condensed combined

1) Revenue from operations 217.85 68.24 286.09
2) Other income 8.93 5.03 13.96
Total revenue  226.78 73.27 300.05

3) Expenses

(a) Overseas Visa System Charges 34.53 51.70 86.23
(b) Employee benefits expense 40.96 5.03 45.99
(c) Depreciation expense 24.72 0.12 24.84
(d) Finance costs 9.89 (0.53) 9.36
(e) Other expenses 89.79 13.02 102.81
Total expense 199.89 69.34 269.23

4) (Loss)/profit before tax 26.89 3.93 30.82

5) Tax expenses

(a) Current tax 19.11 1.03 20.14
(b) Adjustment. of tax relating to earlier year 0.68 1.33 2.01
(c) Deferred tax  (3.43) (0.01) (3.44)
Total tax expense 16.36 2.35 18.71
6) Profit after tax before minority interest
and share of profit of associates

10.53 1.58 12.10

a) Share of Minority* (0.00) (0.07) (0.07)
b) Share of profit/(loss) of associate 0.77 (0.77) -
7) Share of profit/(loss) after tax, minority
interest and share of profit of associates

11.30 0.74 12.03

Earnings/(loss) per equity share
[nominal value of Rs. 10]

Basic and diluted 0.80  0.85

*0 represents amount is below the rounding off norm adopted by the Group.

DU Digital Technologies Limited

175

 NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR
ENDED, MARCH 31, 2021

Background
On May 04, 2021, DU Digital Technologies Limited (the “company”) has increased its equity stake in OSC Global Processing
Private Limited from 48.99% to 95.36% through right issue offered by the company. The unaudited proforma financial statement of